

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 1990 to July 10, 1991

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION July 11, 1991 to July 18, 1991

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 9, 1991

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1991

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1991

post-closure maintenance of the landfill located on the parcel while under the control of the County of Franklin.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 33

H.P. 1191 - L.D. 1744

Resolve, to Clarify a Right-of-way to Raymond H. Fickett over Property of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Sec. 1. Interest construed. Resolved: That the right-of-way granted to the State by the deed of Reginald N. Fickett and Carroll G. Fickett, recorded at Book 7858, Page 127 of the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, dated March 10, 1954 and concerning a parcel of land located in the Town of Casco, requires clarification to permit the successor or successors in title to the grantors the right to construct a road connecting the land referred to in the language of the deed reserving the right-of-way with the nearest public way, so that persons residing on that land, their invitees and others may travel freely along the right-of-way; and be it further

Sec. 2. Conveyance required. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife is hereby directed to convey to Raymond H. Fickett, within 90 days of the effective date of this resolve, an interest in land sufficient to carry out the purposes set forth in section 1 of this resolve.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 34

H.P. 1223 - L.D. 1781

Resolve, to Help Schools Incorporate Economic and Global Education

Sec. 1. Maine Committee for Global Education. Resolved: That the Maine Committee for Global Education is established to promote and support schoolbased model programs in all regions of the State; and be it further

Sec. 2. Membership. Resolved: That the Maine Committee for Global Education consists of 15 members appointed as follows:

1. The Commissioner of Economic and Community Development or the commissioner's designee;

2. The Commissioner of Education or the commissioner's designee;

3. Three postsecondary education employees: one from the University of Maine System chosen by the Governor from a list of nominees supplied by the Chancellor of the University of Maine System; one from the Maine Technical College System chosen by the President of the Senate from a list of nominees supplied by the President of the Maine Technical College System; and one from the Maine Maritime Academy chosen by the Speaker of the House of Representatives from a list of nominees supplied by the President of the Maine Maritime Academy;

4. One member of the Maine School Management Association appointed by the President of the Senate from a list of nominees supplied by the Maine School Management Association;

5. Two members of the Maine Teachers Association, one appointed by the President of the Senate and one appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives from a list of nominees supplied by the Maine Teachers Association;

6. One former member of the Commission on Maine's Future appointed by the Governor;

7. One member of the Maine Development Foundation appointed by the President of the Senate from a list of nominees supplied by the Maine Development Foundation;

8. One member of the Maine World Trade Association appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives from a list of nominees supplied by the Maine World Trade Association;

9. One member of the Maine Council for Economic Education appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives from a list of nominees supplied by the Maine Council for Economic Education;

10. One employee of an independent Maine college appointed by the Governor from a list of nominees supplied by the President of the Maine Independent College Association;

11. One Senator serving on the Joint Standing Committee on Education appointed by the President of the Senate; and

12. One member of the House of Representatives serving on the Joint Standing Committee on Housing and Economic Development appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives.

The committee members shall choose a chair and cochair from among their members and shall serve terms that expire on June 30, 1995; and be it further

Sec. 3. Duties. Resolved: That the committee shall:

1. With input provided by the Department of Economic and Community Development and the Department of Education:

A. Identify existing innovative educational programs and Maine businesses wishing to work with educators; and

B. Provide clearinghouse information to teachers, school systems, businesses, researchers and others requesting information on exemplary educational programs;

2. Create regional committees of teachers, business and labor leaders, higher education representatives and private citizens to assist teachers in the development of global and economic education in school programs and curricula;

3. Sponsor exhibits of exemplary school programs and help teachers develop resources for development;

4. Coordinate and, when practicable, collaborate on programs sponsored by the Maine Council on Economic Education and the Maine Development Foundation;

5. Encourage the development of new international exchange programs; and be it further

Sec. 4. Report. Resolved: That the committee shall report annually to the Legislature and the Governor the results of its efforts, including any recommendations to further the purpose of the committee. The committee shall submit a final report to the Legislature, the Governor and the Office of the Executive Director of the Legislative Council no later than September 30, 1994. The committee may submit implementing legislation with any annual report; and be it further

Sec. 5. Staff. Resolved: That organizations whose members serve on the committee may provide staff support to the committee, including any clerical support and technical assistance the committee may need to make grant proposals; and be it further

Sec. 6. Funding; compensation. Resolved: That interested persons and organizations may provide outside sources of funding to finance the activities of the Maine Committee for Global Education. The Legislative Council shall administer any outside funds acquired for the conduct of the study. Expenditures may not be incurred that have an impact on the General Fund. Expenditures may not be incurred relative to this study unless the outside sources of funding have been received by the Legislative Council. Members of the committee are entitled to expenses from any such funding; and be it further Sec. 7. Repeal. Resolved: That this resolve is repealed on June 30, 1995.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 35

S.P. 697 - L.D. 1862

Resolve, to Establish a Commission to Arrange for the Display of the Flags of Maine's Desert Storm Units in the Hall of Flags of the State House

Sec. 1. Commission established. Resolved: That a commission is established to arrange for the display in the Hall of Flags in the State House of the flags of the Maine units that participated in the Persian Gulf War; and be it further

Sec. 2. Commission membership. Resolved: That the commission consists of the following 6 members: two members representing the Disabled American Veterans; 2 members representing the American Legion; and 2 members representing the Veterans of Foreign Wars to be nominated by their organizations and confirmed by the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives; and be it further

Sec. 3. Duties. Resolved: That the commission shall develop a plan to make arrangements to have the flags of the Maine units that participated in the Persian Gulf War displayed in the Hall of Flags. The commission shall submit its plan to the Legislative Council for review and approval.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 36

H.P. 1310 - L.D. 1892

Resolve, to Establish a Commission to Investigate Census Data Irregularities

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the federal decennial census data collected in 1990 appear to contain irregularities in its population counts for certain towns in the State; and

Whereas, these irregularities need to be examined with dispatch and resolved as soon as possible; and